CITY OF
LOVES PARK
— 1 LLINOIS—
“The Heart of The Midwest”

AGENDA
LOVES PARK ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
November 19, 2020

VIRTUAL MEETING
WWW.CITYOFLOVESPARK.COM
& CITY OF LOVES PARK FACEBOOK ACCOUNT
5:30 P.M.

Roll call and declaration of a quorum

Reading and approval of the minutes from the October 22, 2020 meeting

Report from the Zoning Office - None

Unfinished business —

A.

668 TRENT LANE - A Variance to allow a 6 foot fence in the required front yard
building setback behind the home on Paisley Drive in the R1 (Single Family
Residential) Zoning District.

New business —

A.

42XX BELL SCHOOL ROAD - A renewal of a Special Use Permit for a
semi/semi-trailer parking lot in conjunction with the Road Ranger gasoline station
in the CR (Commercial Retail) and East Riverside / 1-90 Overlay Districts.

7290 E. RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD - A Special Use Permit for a drive-thru in
IL_CR (Light Industrial_Commercial Retail) and East Riverside / 1-90 Overlay
District.

5767 WHISPERING WAY — A Variance from a required 14,600 square foot lot
size to a requested 13,197 square foot lot in the R3A (Four-family Residential)
Zoning District.

5767 WHISPERING WAY — A Variance from a required 6 foot side yard setback
to a requested 5 feet 4 inch side yard setback in the R3A (Four-family
Residential) Zoning District.



E. 5733 WHISPERING WAY - A Variance from a required 14,600 square foot lot
size to a requested 12,156 square foot lot in the R3A (Four-family Residential)
Zoning District.

F. 5733 WHISPERING WAY — A Variance from a required 6 foot side yard setback
to a requested 5 foot 4 inch side yard setback in the R3A (Four-family
Residential) Zoning District.

G. 5733 WHISPERING WAY - A Variance from a required 80 foot lot width at the
building setback line to a requested 52.33 foot lot width at the building setback
line in the R3A (Four-family Residential) Zoning District.

H. 520 E. RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD - A Zoning Map Amendment from the CR
(Commercial Retail) Zoning District to the R1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning
District.

L. 526 E. RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD - A Zoning Map Amendment from the CR
(Commercial Retail) Zoning District to the R1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning
District.

6. Public participation & comment —

Anyone who wishes to speak regarding a petition shall contact the Zoning Officer 24 hours
preceding the scheduled meeting.

7. General discussion
8. Adjournment

Andrew Quintanilla
Zoning Officer



6.

MINUTES OF THE LOVES PARK ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2020
5:30 P.M.
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
LOVES PARK CITY HALL

VICE CHAIRMAN SHAWN NOVAK CALLED THE MEETING TO ORDER AT 5:30 P.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT: DENNIS HENDRICKS, SHAWN NOVAK, LYNDI TOOHILL,
BEN DANIELSON, MIKE OWENS

MEMBERS ABSENT: ALISE HOWLETT, CATHY NELSON
OTHERS PRESENT: ANDREW QUINTANILLA — ZONING OFFICER
STEVE THOMPSON

ATTORNEY PHIL NICOLOSI
SHEILA MILLS - SECRETARY

MINUTES

Mr. Owens moved to approve the minutes from the meeting held October 15, 2020.
Second by Mr. Hendricks. Motion carried by voice vote.

ZONING OFFICE REPORT
None

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS

A. TEXT AMENDMENT(S)
CHAPTER 102, ARTICLE I, IN GENERAL, SECTION 102-9, DEFINITIONS
CHAPTER 102, ARTICLE lil, DIVISION 3 — COMMERCIAL, SECTION 102-174
CHAPTER 102, ARTICLE Ill, DIVISION 4 — INDUSTRIAL, SECTION 102-188

Mr. Thompson stated that these text amendments will allow for the zoning of a cannabis
dispensary in the city.

Mr. Owens moved to approve the Text Amendments for Chapter 102, Article |, In General,
Section 102-9, Definitions; Chapter 102, Article IIl, Division 3 — Commercial, Section 102-
174; Chapter 102, Article Ill, Division 4 — Industrial, Section 102-188. Second by Mr.
Hendricks.
MOTION APPROVED 5-0

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND COMMENT

None



Zoning Board of Appeals — October 22, 2020

7. General Discussion
None

Mr. Owens moved that the meeting be adjourned. Second by Mr. Danielson. Motion carried by
voice vote. The meeting adjourned at 5:40 p.m.

Sheila Mills, Secretary



LOVES PARK

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

Date: October 5, 2020

SUBJECT: A Variance to allow a 6 foot fence in the required front yard building setback behind
the home on Paisley Drive in the R1(Single Family Residential) Zoning District.

LOCATION: 668 Trent Lane

COMPREHENSIVE

PLAN: Single Family Residential Development

ZONING DISTRICT:

PROPERTY
INFORMATION AND
RELEVANT FACTS:

Requirements:

Request:

Findings:

RECOMMENDATION:

North R1 (Single Family Residential)
South R1 (Single Family Residential)
East R1 (Single Family Residential)
West R1 (Single Family Residential)

The property owner would like to retain 6 foot, 6 inch fence line on Paisley Drive that
is in the required front yard building setback of the property.

Front yard building setback: 20 feet
Maximum height in front yard building setback: 4 feet
Maximum height inside of the front yard building setback: 6 feet

A 6 foot high fence in the front yard building setback behind the home on Paisley Drive.

Enforcement of the fence height requirement in the front yard building setback would
result in unnecessary hardship against the property owner. The land has at least 75
percent of the property as required front yard, which prevents the owner from installing
anything higher than 4 feet. There are many home owners in the subdivision that enjoy
a 6 foot high privacy fence, however, due to the unique circumstances with this property
the owner has restrictions imposed on him that do not apply to many other property
owners in this subdivision. Enforcement of the regulation would diminish the property
owners ability to enjoy his property. It would not be deemed a grant of special privilege
due to the irregularity of the land. A six foot high fence should not have an adverse
impact to the surrounding properties. A reduction of the fence height from 6 feet,

6 inches to 6 feet, will bring the fence in compliance with the maximum allowable
height for such structures.

Approval - A Variance to allow a 6 foot fence in the required front yard building setback
behind the home on Paisley Drive in the R1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District.

APPROVAL /DENIAL / TABLED



ATTACHMENTS: See attachments

ZONING BOARD
RECOMMENDATIONS:

Vote:

CONDITIONS:

AUDIENCE
COMMENTS:



PARCEL NUMBER:
ADDRESS:

PROPERTY OWNER:

APPLICANT:

03-313-78-007
668 TRENT LANE

TIM AND THERESA KEY
668 TRENT LAND
LOVES PARK, ILLINOIS 61111

TIM AND THERESA KEY
668 TRENT LAND
LOVES PARK, ILLINOIS 61111
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Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be considered before a
petition for a variation may be approved.

Mark "Yes," if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No," if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

Location: 668 Trent Lane

_ ZBA

1 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical
difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of this chapter.

Reason:

2 There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties
classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

3 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the
applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning
district.

Reason:

4 The granting of the variation will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on the other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

5 The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or material
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.




Reason:

6 The concurring vote of four members of the board shall be necessary to recommend the
authorization of any variance in this chapter.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a variation. The
Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a variation.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of Appeals

agenda item: 668 Trent Lane
A Variance to allow a 6 ft fence in the required front yard building setback on Paisley Drive

Chairman
Alise Howlett

Signature Date



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

Date: November 12, 2020

SUBJECT: A renewal of Special Use Permit for a parking lot in conjunction with the Road Ranger
gasoline station, in the East Riverside/I-90 Overlay and CR (Commercial Retail)
Zoning Districts.

SYNOPSIS: Applicant would like to provide off-site semi-trailer parking.

LOCATION: Parcel 12-02-251-011, Commonly Known As 42XX Bell School Road and 7500 E.
Riverside Boulevard

COMPREHENSIVE

PLAN: The City of Loves Park Comprehensive Plan identifies the area for the use of

commercial retail.

ZONING DISTRICT: [North IL (Light Industrial)
South CR (Commercial Retail)

East CR (Commercial Retail)

West IL_CR (Light Industrial_Commercial Retail)
PHYSICAL
SURROUNDINGS: Undeveloped light industrial land. Retail gasoline sales.
PROPERTY
INFORMATION AND

RELEVANT FACTS: |The applicant would like to place a semi/semi-trailer parking lot at this location. Semi/
semi-trailer parking is not a permitted use in the light industrial, and E. Riverside
190 Overlay Districts. A Special Use Permit is required.

The applicant is proposing the parking lot for semi/semi-trailers (commercial vehicles),
in order to meet the State requirements to designate the Road Ranger as a truck stop.
The designation will allow the Road Ranger gas station the ability to have video gaming
machines.

Parking Lot:
Required: The parking lot serves a business within 150 feet of the principal use. The parking lot
is required to be bituminous or concrete pavement in accordance with the standards
set forth with the City. The lot shall be graded and drained to dispose of surface water.
The lot shall provide wheel stops or bumper guards to prevent encroachment into
adjacent areas.

Provided: The site plan shows that the applicant will be providing 7 parking stalls, and the parking lot
consist of heavy duty asphalt. The entire perimeter of the lot will be concrete curb and
gutter. The applicant will also be providing a pedestrian walk path on the southern end of
the parcel to facilitate access between properties.

Trash Enclosure:
Required: A dumpster enclosure is required for the commercial business.




Provided:

Landscaping:
Required:

Provided:

Findings:

RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENTS:

The Road Ranger establishment has already met the requirement for the enclosure.
However, parking lots of this type generate excessive trash. The site plan does not
indicate that trash receptacles will be provided on site.

Mounded landscaping consisting of various trees, shrubs, live plant materials, and
ground cover. One tree is required.

Landscaping on Bell School Road and Park Place frontages consisting of a variety of
trees, shrubs, live plant materials, and ground cover. A tree lined privacy fence on the
on the northern property boundary will also be provided.

The establishment of the special use will not be detrimental to the public health or general
welfare of the public. Parking areas do generate levels of traffic to an area, which is

what is expected with this type of use, but they do not generally adversely impact the
welfare of the public. The use will not likely diminish or impair property values within

the neighborhood. The applicant will be providing a good deal of landscaping as part of
the request for the special use. The landscaping should minimize any adverse impacts
to property values, and should also improve the overall aesthetics of the property and
zoning district. The normal orderly development for this area will not likely be impacted.
The lot will be established with an already existing use in this zoning district that has been
operating with little to no issues.

Approval - A renewal of Special Use Permit for a parking lot in conjunction with the Road
Ranger gasoline station, in the East Riverside/I-90 Overlay and CR (Commercial Retail)
Zoning Districts.

Conditions:
1. The Special Use Permit shall be renewed 1 year from approval.
2. The applicant shall work with Staff to coordinate the installation of the required

landscaping. No parking shall be permitted until the landscaping is installed and
permanent trash receptacles have been provided around the perimeter of the
property.

3. There shall be no merchandise for sale on this lot or no displays. There shall be
no sales or promotions of any kind permitted on the lot 12-02-251-011, Commonly
Known as 42XX N. Bell School Road.

4. No more than 7 semis or semi-trailers shall be permitted at any given time. Signage
indicating this information shall be required.

o. The lot shall remain available for public use. Paid parking arrangements shall not
be allowed.

6. The parking lot shall be installed and improved according to the site plan submitted
for approval of the petition.

APPROVAL /DENIAL / TABLED

See attachments



ZONING BOARD
RECOMMENDATION
S

Vote:

CONDITIONS:

AUDIENCE
COMMENTS:



Parcel Number:

Zoning:

Property Address:

Property Owner:

Applicant:

£ P
o 25 Sk, Lo e
-

12-02-251-011
CR (Commercial Retail)
42XX N. Bell School Road

Dyn Commercial Holdings, LLC
6801 Spring Creek Road
Rockford, Illinois 61114

Road Ranger, LLC
4930 East State Street
Rockford, Illinois 61108
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Riverside/I-90 Overlay Boundary




Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant
Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be met before a petition for a
for a special use may be approved.

Mark "Yes,” if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No," if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark “No," please explain why in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

42XX Bell School Road and 7500 E. Riverside Boulevard

ZBA

1 The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or
endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Reason:

2 The special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity for the purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values
within the neighborhood.

Reason:

3 The establishment of the special use will not impede the normal orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

Reason:

4 Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been, are being, or will
be provided.




Reason:

5 Adeguate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress or egress so designed as to
minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Reason:

6 The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. The zoning officer shall forward the board of appeal's decision and records to the
city council within ten days after action or within 45 days from the date of the public hearing if no
action has been taken by the board of appeals.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a Special Use Permit.
The Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a special use.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of appeals

agenda item: 42XX Bell School Road and 7500 E. Riverside Boulevard
SUP for a parking lot in conjunction wit hthe Road Ranger gas station

Chairman
Alise Howlett

‘Signature Date



LOVES PARK  oue.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

November 6, 2020

SUBJECT: A Special Use Permit for a drive-thru in the IL_CR (Light Industrial Commercial Retail)
and E. Riverside /190 Overlay Zoning Districts.
LOCATION: 7290 E. Riverside Boulevard
COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN: The City of Loves Park Comprehensive Plan identifies the area for the use of
mixed use commercial and residential development.
ZONING DISTRICT: |North IL_CR (Light Industrial_Commercial Retail)
South C3 (Commercial) Rockford
East IL_CR (Light Industrial_Commercial Retail)
West IL_CR (Light Industrial_Commercial Retail)
IL_CR (Light Industrial_Commercial Retail)
RELEVANT
PROPERTY
INFORMATION: The applicant would like to establish a business at this location with a drive-thru.
Dumpster:
Required: Code requires that a dumpster or trash be established for this business. It further
requires that it be screened by a solid fence or wall adequate to shield the containers.
Provided: A dumpster enclosure with landscaping that will screen the enclosure will be provided.

Landscaping:
Required:

Provided:

Parking:

Landscaping shall be made up of trees, shrubs, vines, and other live plants, and
within an 8ft mounded landscape buffer on each frontage. The project requires a
minimum of four trees to be placed on the interior and exterior of the property.

The trees shall not be grouped, but placed in such a way that the trees work to
soften the aesthetics from increased pavement and vehicles on the property. The
landscaping and trees shall be installed on all frontages screening the right-of-way.

The business is providing 9 trees. The placement of trees in the parking lot

meets part of the requirement for placement, however, the code prohibits trees from
being grouped. The northern property line shows that trees will be concentrated at the
rear of the property behind the building.

The landscaping being provided is primarily interior, with the exception of the Josten
Drive frontage. The plan includes a variety of low lying plants and shrubs with the
appropriate ground cover in the beds.



Required by code:
Provided:
Drive-thru window

Required by code:

Provided:

Recommendation:

ATTACHMENTS:

ZONING BOARD
RECOMMENDATIONS

VOTE:
APPROVAL:

Fifteen parking stalls are required for this business, which includes 1 required ADA
parking stall.

Twenty-nine stalls are provided, two of which, are ADA compliant.

The drive-thru lane is required to accommodate stacking for 5 vehicles

The drive-thru lane meets the requirement.

The establishment of the special use will not be detrimental to the public health or
adversely impact the area or land values. The use that will be established is a low
impact use and should not negatively impact the surrounding properties and future
development. The use will generate additional traffic to the area, however, the area
is already a high traffic area with Riverside Boulevard being an arterial road

through the City. The increased traffic should not have an adverse impact to existing
surrounding uses in this zoning district. The establishment maintains a steady stream
of traffic throughout the day, and should not generate excessive traffic to the area
than what already exists. The use should not have an adverse impact on the
development for the area, nor should it diminish property values. The area has not
had much development in recent years, and it is likely that the use shall spur
additional interest for development in the zoning district.

Approval - A Special Use Permit for a drive-thru window in the IL_CR (Light Industrial
Commercial Retail) and E. Riverside/I90 Overlay Districts.

Conditions:

1. The Special Use Permit expires with the change in use.

2. Two trees on the north property line shall be relocated closer to the Riverside
frontage, along the western property line, and spaced equally. The landscape
beds, as presented, shall be permitted. The business and/or land owner shall
be responsible for the maintenance, repair, and replacement of all landscaping
materials. The plant materials and landscape bed areas shall be maintained in
healthy growing condition, free from refuse, debris, and weeds at all times.

3. The Special Use Permit shall be renewed 1 year from the date of approval.

4. Al building, freestanding signs, and materials shall meet the requirements
of Article VI, Signs, Section 102-284, the East Riverside/I-90 Overlay District,
Section 102-338, and the Overlay Review Board (ORB) recommendations.

See attachments



DENIAL:
TABLED:

CONDITIONS:

AUDIENCE
COMMENTS:
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PROPOSED COFFEE SHOP
W/ DRIVE-THRU

7290 E. RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
LOVES PARK, ILLINOIS

OVERLAY REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION
10-26-20

EXTERIOR MATERIALS LEGEND

BRICK VENEER

COLOR: 'PEWTER!

TEXTURE: ' MISSION'
MANUFACTURER: MUTUAL MATERIALS

STONE SILL

INDIANA LIMESTONE

COLOR: SILVER BUFF

MANUFACTURER: INDIANA LIMESTONE CO.

WOOD WALL CLADDING

COLOR: 'STRAW!

WIDTH: 5"

MANUFACTURER: reSAWN TIMBER CO.

METAL COPING

METAL CANOPIES

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT FRAMING
COLOR: MATCH BLACK NO. 29
MANUFACTURER: KAWNEER

EXTERIOR INSULATION & FINISH SYSTEM (EIFS)
COLOR: 627A TWILIGHT GRAY"
MANUFACTURER: DRYVIT

FABRIC AWNING ABOVE SERVICE DOOR
FABRIC TYPE: MARINE SOLIDS

COLOR: 4608 'JET BLACK'
MANUFACTURER: SUNBRELLA
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Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be met before a petition for a
for a special use may be approved.

Mark "Yes," if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No," if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

7290 E. Riverside Boulevard

ZBA

1 The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or
endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare.

Reason:

2 The special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate
vicinity for the purposes already permitted, not substantially diminish and impair property values
within the neighborhood.

Reason:

3 The establishment of the special use will not impede the normal orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district,

Reason:

4 Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or necessary facilities have been, are being, or will
be provided.




Reason:

5 Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress or egress so designed as to
minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Reason:

6 The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in
which it is located. The zoning officer shall forward the board of appeal's decision and records to the
city council within ten days after action or within 45 days from the date of the public hearing if no
action has been taken by the board of appeals.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a Special Use Permit.
The Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a special use.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of appeals

agenda item: 7290 E. Riverside Boulevard
SUP for a drive-thru

Chairman
Alise Howlett

‘Signature Date



LOVES PARK

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

Date: November 4, 2020

SUBJECT: A Variance from a required 14,600 square foot lot size to a requested 13,197 square
foot lot size in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.
A Variance from a required 6 foot side yard setback to a requested 5 foot 4 inch side
yard setback in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.

LOCATION: 5767 Whispering Way

COMPREHENSIVE

PLAN: Multi-family Residential

ZONING DISTRICT:

PROPERTY
INFORMATION AND
RELEVANT FACTS:

Requirements:

Request:

Findings:

North R1 (Single Family Residential) and R3A (Four Family Residential)
South R3A (Four Family Residential)
East R1 (Single Family Residential)
West R1 (Single Family Residential)

The property owner has a four family residence that was built over the property line.
He is working with the property owner to the south to reconfigure both lots so that the
residences are on separate parcels. The adjusted property boundaries will require
variances, for a decreased lot square footage and side yard setback.

Minimum lot size shall be 14,600 square feet

Minumum lot width 80 feet at estabslished building setback
Minimum side yard setback is 6 feet

Minimum rear yard setback 25 feet

Reduction of lot size to 13,197 square feet
Reduction of side yard setback to 5 feet, 4 inches

Strict or literal interpretation of the regulation would result in unnecessary hardship
against the property owner. The builder, built the 4-family over the property line. The
property owner does have exceptional circumstances applicable to the property that do
not apply to other properties in the zoning district. The property owner will not be able
to sell the property without applying for variances to make the parcels legal
non-conforming. Granting the variances does not constitute special privilege for the
land owner. Any property owner in the same circumstances would need to utilize the
zoning process to fix similar issues. The approvals shall not be detrimental to the health
and safety of land owners in the zoning district. The approval will allow the land owner
the ability to enjoy his property without the burden of zero setbacks, and a property
line that encroaches into two residential dwellings.




RECOMMENDATION: |Approval - A Variance from a required 14,600 square foot lot size to a requested

13,197 square foot lot size in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.

RECOMMENDATION: |Approval - A Variance from a required 6 foot side yard setback to a requested 5 foot,

4 inch side yard setback in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.

APPROVAL /DENIAL / TABLED

ATTACHMENTS: See attachments

ZONING BOARD
RECOMMENDATIONS:

Vote:

CONDITIONS:

AUDIENCE
COMMENTS:



Property Address:
Parcel Number:

Applicant:

Owner:

5767 Whispering Way

12-04-253-037

Elisa J. Whitman — Reilly Law Offices
6801 Spring Creek Road, Ste 2D
Rockford, Illinois 61114

Alan J. Menting, Jr., Trustee
9449 Ridgeview Road
Belvidere, Illinois 61008



App roved :

10 -14-2020

Elisa. 3. (Wh man
A‘H’Drne_{ &
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Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be considered before a
petition for a variation may be approved.

Mark "Yes," if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No,” if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark "No," please explain wh y in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

Location: 5767 Whispering Way

_ ZBA

1 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical

difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of this chapter.

Reason:

2 There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties
classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

3 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the
applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning
district.

Reason:

4 The granting of the variation will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on the other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

5 The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or material
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.




Reason:

6 The concurring vote of four members of the board shall be necessary to recommend the
authorization of any variance in this chapter.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a variation. The
Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a variation,

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of Appeals

agenda item: 5767 Whispering Way
Variance from 14,600 square foot lot to 13,197 square foot lot

Chairman
Alise Howlett

Signature Date



Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be considered before a
petition for a variation may be approved.

Mark "Yes," if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No," if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

Location: 5767 Whispering Way

_ ZBA

1 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical
difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of this chapter.

Reason:

2 There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties
classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

3 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the
applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning
district.

Reason:

4 The granting of the variation will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on the other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

5_ The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or material
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.




Reason:

6 The concurring vote of four members of the board shall be necessary to recommend the

authorization of any variance in this chapter.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a variation. The
Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a variation.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of Appeals

agenda item: 5767 Whispering Way
Variance from a 6 foot side yard setback to a requested 5 foot 4 inch setback

Chairman
Alise Howlett

Signature Date
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CITY OF “ﬁ
LOVES PARK Date: November 4, 2020

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

SUBJECT: A Variance from a required 14,600 square foot lot size to a requested 12,156 square
foot lot size in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.
A Variance from a required 6 foot side yard setback to a requested 5 foot 4 inch side
yard setback in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.
A Variance from a required 80 foot lot width at the building setback line to a requested
52.33 foot lot width at the building setback line in the R3A (Four Family Residential)
Zoning District.

LOCATION: 5733 Whispering Way

COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN:

ZONING DISTRICT:

PROPERTY
INFORMATION AND
RELEVANT FACTS:

Required:

Request:

Findings:

Multi-family Residential

North R1 (Single Family Residential) and R3A (Four Family Residential)
South R3A (Four Family Residential)
East R1 (Single Family Residential)
West R1 (Single Family Residential)

The property owner has a four family residence on his property, and a portion of a
separate four family residence on his property. The builder, who built the structure

to the north, built a four family residence over the property line. The adjusted
boundaries will require variances for decreased lot square footage, side yard setback,
and lot width at the building setback line.

Minimum lot size shall be 14,600 square feet

Minimum lot width 80 feet at established building setback
Minimum side yard setback is 6 feet

Minimum rear yard setback 25 feet

Reduction of lot size to 12,156
Reduction of side setback to 5 feet 4 inches
Reduction of lot width at building setback to 52.33 feet

Strict or literal interpretation of the regulation would result in unnecessary hardship
against the property owner. The builder to the north, built a 4-family over the property
line. The City was unaware of this and the problem has remained uncorrected. The
property owner does have exceptional circumstances applicable to the property that do
not apply to other properties in the zoning district. The land owner will not be able to
sell the property without applying for the appropriate variances to make the parcel legal



RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMENDATION:

RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENTS:

ZONING BOARD
RECOMMENDATIONS:

Vote:

non-conforming. Granting the variances do not constitute special privilege for the

land owner. It is necessary to make these adjustment through zoning. Once the zoning
is approved both property owners will subdivide the land to meet the variances being
applied for. The approvals shall not be detrimental to the health and safety of the
zoning district. The zoning being requested will have no noticeable impact to adjacent
properties and will not adversely impact property values.

Approval - A Variance from a required 14,600 square foot lot size to a requested
12,156 square foot lot size in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.

Approval - A Variance from a required 6 foot side yard setback to a requested 5 foot,
4 inch side yard setback in the R3A (Four Family Residential) Zoning District.

Approval - A Variance from a required 80 foot lot width at the building setback line to a
requested 52.33 foot lot width at the building setback line in the R3A (Four Family
Residential) Zoning District.

APPROVAL /DENIAL / TABLED

See attachments

CONDITIONS:

AUDIENCE
COMMENTS:



Property Address:
Parcel Number:

Applicant:

Owner:

5733 Whispering Way

12-04-253-031

Elisa J. Whitman — Reilly Law Offices
6801 Spring Creek Road, Ste 2D
Rockford, lllinois 61114

Ryen Sack
751 Doa Lane
Brighton, Michigan 48114



App roved :

10 -14-2020

A Y‘ﬂe_._,f .
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Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be considered before a
petition for a variation may be approved.

Mark “Yes," if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No," if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

Location: 5733 Whispering Way

_ZBA

1 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical
difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of this chapter.

Reason:

2 There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties
classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

3 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the
applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning
district.

Reason:

4 The granting of the variation will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on the other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

S The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or material
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.




Reason:

6 The concurring vote of four members of the board shall be necessary to recommend the
authorization of any variance in this chapter.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a variation. The
Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a variation.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of Appeals
agenda item: 5733 Whispering Way
Variance from 14600 sqft lot to 12,156 sqft lot

Chairman
Alise Howlett

Signature Date



Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be considered before a
petition for a variation may be approved.

Mark "Yes," if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No," if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark "No," please explain why in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

Location: 5733 Whispering Way

_ ZBA

1 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical

difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of this chapter.

Reason:

2 There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property

involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties
classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

3 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the
applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning
district.

Reason:

4 The granting of the variation will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on the other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

5 The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or material
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.




Reason:

6 The concurring vote of four members of the board shall be necessary to recommend the
authorization of any variance in this chapter.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a variation. The
Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a variation.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of Appeals

agenda item: 5733 Whispering Way
Variance from 6 ft to 5 ft 4inches for side yard setback

Chairman
Alise Howlett

Signature Date



Recommended Findings of Fact of City Staff based on the information provided by the applicant

Findings as Required by Loves Park Ordinance - Each enumerated finding must be considered before a
petition for a variation may be approved.

Mark "Yes," if the findings have been considered and found to be relevant and true. Mark "No,” if the findings
have been considered and found to be not true. If you mark “No," please explain why in the space provided below
each finding. Mark "N/A," if the findings are not applicable to the situation.

Location: 5733 Whispering Way

_ ZBA

1, Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical
difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the objectives of this chapter.

Reason:

2 There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties
classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

3 Strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the
applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties classified in the same zoning
district.

Reason:

4 The granting of the variation will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on the other properties classified in the same zoning district.

Reason:

5 The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or material
injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.




Reason:

6 The concurring vote of four members of the board shall be necessary to recommend the
authorization of any variance in this chapter.

These findings are based on staff interpretation of the required findings necessary for approval of a variation. The
Zoning Board of Appeals must indicate whether or not all the findings have been considered to substantiate the
approval of a variation.

These findings have been adopted as the official Findings of Fact for the City of Loves Park, Zoning Board of Appeals

agenda item: 5733 Whispering Way
A Variance from a required 80ft lot width to a 52.33 lot width at the BSL

Chairman
Alise Howlett

Signature Date



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

i o%@"s Community Development Department
LOVES pARK Date: November 2, 2020
SUBJECT: A Zoning Map Amendment from the CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning District to R1
(Single Family Residential) Zoning District.
LOCATION: 520 E. Riverside Boulevard
COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN: Medium multi-family residential

ZONING DISTRICT: North R1 (Single Family Residential)
South CR (Commercial Retail)
East CR (Commercial Retail)
West CR (Commercial Retail)

PROPERTY

INFORMATION: Property owner would like to re-zone the property back to a single family residence to
to eliminate the legal non-conforming status, which prevents the owner from expanding
the residence. Additionally, the commercial zoning is restrictive for future homeowners
that may wish to purchase the property and utilize it as a residence.

Requirements for R1: Front building setback: 30 feet
Rear building setback: 30 feet
Side building setback: 6 feet
Lot size requirements: 8,500 square feet
Established width at setback line: 80 feet

Provided: Established width at setback line: 81 feet
Lot size requirements: 9,517 square feet

RECOMMENDATION: |Approval - A Zoning Map Amendment from the CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning District
to the R1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District.

ATTACHMENTS: See attachments

ZONING BOARD
RECOMMENDATIONS: APPROVAL /DENIAL / TABLED

Vote:

CONDITIONS: AS PRESENTED / AMENDED / N/A

AUDIENCE
COMMENTS:



Rt e

s e Wt S A A

Parcel: 12-06-302-013

Address: 520 E. Riverside Boulevard

Property Owner:  Michelle Phillips
520 E. Riverside Boulevard
Loves Park, lllinois 61111

Applicant: Andrew Quintanilla
526 E. Riverside Boulevard
Loves Park, lllinois 61111
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Community Development Department

.

CITY OF -

LOVES PARK Date: November 2, 2020
SUBJECT: A Zoning Map Amendment from the CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning District to the R1

(Single Family Residential) Zoning District.

LOCATION: 526 E. Riverside Boulevard
COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN: Medium multi-family residential

ZONING DISTRICT:

PROPERTY
INFORMATION:

Requirements for R1:

Provided:

RECOMMENDATION:

ATTACHMENTS:

ZONING BOARD
RECOMMENDATIONS:

Vote:

North R1 (Single Family Residential)
South CR (Commercial Retail)
East CR (Commercial Retail)
West CR (Commercial Retail)

Property owner would like to re-zone the property back to a single family residence to
to eliminate the legal non-conforming status, which prevents the owner from expanding
the residence. Additionally, the commercial zoning is restrictive for future homeowners
that may wish to purchase the property and utilize it as a residence.

Front building setback: 30 feet

Rear building setback: 30 feet

Side building setback: 6 feet

Lot size requirements: 8,500 square feet
Established width at setback line: 80 feet
Established width at setback line: 81 feet

Lot size requirements: 9,590 feet

Approval - A Zoning Map Amendment from the CR (Commercial Retail) Zoning District
to the R1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District.

See attachments

APPROVAL /DENIAL / TABLED

CONDITIONS:

AUDIENCE
COMMENTS:

AS PRESENTED / AMENDED / N/A
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Parcel: 12-06-302-014

Address: 526 E. Riverside Boulevard

Property Owner: Andrew Quintanilla
526 E. Riverside Boulevard
Loves Park, Illinois 61111

Applicant: Andrew Quintanilla
526 E. Riverside Boulevard
Loves Park, Illinois 61111
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